
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Greg Halliwell 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446267 
E-mail: g.halliwell@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 12 July 2016 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Cabinet  
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 20 July 2016 

Time: 

 

7.00 pm 

Place: 

 

Goddard Room, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames 

 
 

The members of the Cabinet Cabinet member areas of responsibility 

I.T.E. Harvey (Leader) Leader and Council Policy co-ordination 

A.C. Harman (Deputy Leader) Deputy Leader and Towards a Sustainable 
Future programme (TaSF) 

M.M. Attewell Community Wellbeing 

C.B. Barnard Corporate Management 

N.J. Gething Planning and Economic Development 

A.J. Mitchell Environment and Compliance 

J.M. Pinkerton OBE Housing 

H.R.D. Williams Finance and Customer Service 

 
 

Public Agenda

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance. 
  

 

2.   Minutes 3 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on  
  

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
  

 

4.   Recommendation of the Audit Committee 11 - 30 

 To consider the recommendation of the Audit Committee on the 
Corporate Risk Register. 
  

 

5.   Spelthorne Joint Committee - Key Decision 31 - 56 

 Councillor Harvey 
  

 

6.   Corporate Plan - Key Decision 57 - 66 

 Councillor Harvey 
  

 

7.   Staines Sea Cadets’ Accommodation - to follow To Follow 

 Councillor Harvey and Councillor Gething 
  

 

8.   Appointment of a representative to an Outside Body 
 

 

 Heathrow Community Noise Forum 
 
The Cabinet is asked to agree the appointment of Councillor Rose 
Chandler as the Council’s representative for the period July 2016 to 
June 2017 on the Heathrow Community Noise Forum.  
 

 

9.   Leader's announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Leader. 
  

 

10.   Urgent items  

 To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent. 
  

 

 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

22 June 2016 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor I.T.E. Harvey 
Councillor A.C. Harman 

Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing 
Councillor C.B. Barnard, Corporate Management 

Councillor N.J. Gething, Planning and Economic Development 
Councillor A.J. Mitchell, Environment and Compliance 

Councillor H.R.D. Williams, Finance and Customer Service 
 

Apologies: 
Councillor J.M. Pinkerton OBE, Housing 
 

2265   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 27 April 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2266   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

2267   Landlord Rent Guarantee Scheme - Key Decision  
 

 
Cabinet considered a report on a Landlord Rent Guarantee Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet approves the proposed Landlord Rent Guarantee 
scheme which is designed to encourage landlords to rent their 
accommodation to clients in housing need and address the increase in 
numbers awaiting suitable housing in the borough. 
 
Reasons for decision: 
Spelthorne continues to face a series of challenges in response to housing 
demand and the prevention of homelessness. Accessing the housing market 
in Spelthorne is challenging and affordability is an issue. The Landlord Rent 
Guarantee scheme will incentivise private landlords to house Spelthorne 
clients in housing need. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
Cabinet, 22 June 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

2268   Treasury Management Strategy - Annual report  
 

 
Cabinet considered a report on the Treasury Management for 2015-16. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the report. 
 
 

2269   2015/16 Provisional Capital Outturn Report  
 

 
Cabinet considered a report on the provisional capital outturn spend for 2015-
16. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the contents of the report. 
 
 

2270   2015/16 Provisional Revenue Outturn Report  
 

 
Cabinet considered a report on the provisional revenue outturn for 2015-16. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the contents of the report. 
 
 

2271   Business Improvement District (BID)  
 

 
Cabinet considered a report on a retail and office Business Improvement 
District (BID) within Staines-upon-Thames.   
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet support an amendment to the use of the funding 
previously agreed by Cabinet, from a ‘retail only’ Business Improvement 
District (BID), to a ‘retail and office’ BID within Staines-upon-Thames. 
 
Reason for the decision:  
The Business Improvement District (BID) will collectively benefit the retail and 
office business community within Staines-upon-Thames, generating 
connections and cooperation to fund and negotiate mutually beneficial 
initiatives.  
 

2272   Caravan Site Licence Fees Policy  
 

Cabinet considered a report on the updated Caravan Site Licence Fees 
Policy. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

Page 4



 
Cabinet, 22 June 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

 approves the ‘Caravan Site Licensing Fee Policy’ for Spelthorne 
attached in Appendix 2. 

 approves delegated authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to approve 
any future minor amendments to the Caravan Site Licence Fees Policy. 
 

Reasons for the decision: 
The licensing scheme is in place to ensure that the health and safety of 
residents living in caravans and park homes are better protected and that the 
value of their homes is safeguarded. The Department for Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG) has issued guidance to local authorities on setting 
the fee structure, including advice on how fees are to be calculated and the 
matters that can and cannot be taken into account. As a result the policy 
required updating.  
 
 

2273   Outside Bodies Appointments  
 

Cabinet considered a report on the proposed appointments of representatives 
to Outside Bodies, Surrey County Council Spelthorne Local Committee and 
Working Groups 2016-17. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet appoints representatives to Outside Bodies, Surrey 
County Council Spelthorne Local Committee and Working Groups 2016-17 as 
shown in Appendix A of the report. 
 

2274   Leader's announcements  
 

The following are the latest service updates from various Council 
departments. 
 
The Council has successfully prosecuted a Hackney Carriage driver for 
refusing to take a customer who only wanted to travel a short distance. The 
defendant, Hamidullah Samim, was found guilty at Redhill Magistrates Court 
on 19 April and fined £250 with a victim surcharge of £25 and costs of £846. 
The driver has since had his licence revoked. 
 
Following traveller incursions at Laleham Park, the Council has been looking 
at ways to make the Park more secure. After exploring various options, a soil 
embankment has been created around the edges of the Park which will be 
seeded with grass and wild flowers. Access has been provided for 
pedestrians and grounds maintenance machinery. 
 
The Council recently announced its decision to purchase The Harper Hotel in 
Ashford to provide temporary accommodation for homeless households. The 
property, which cost just over £2m, will provide accommodation for up to 20 
households once planned refurbishment works are completed.   The Council 
had previously been using the hotel to place homeless households, paying 
nightly rental rates.  
 

Page 5



 
Cabinet, 22 June 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

The Mayors of Spelthorne and Runnymede celebrated the opening of the Sir 
William Perkins’s School boathouse at Laleham on 28 April. The boathouse 
was completed recently after years of planning, construction and fitting-out, 
producing a state-of-the-art facility for the school’s rowers. Future plans 
include working with the Council to offer rowing ‘ta
[...]
shford resident appeared at Redhill Magistrates Court for failing to 
comply with a Breach of Condition Notice served by Spelthorne planning 
enforcement. He was found guilty, fined £1000, and also ordered to pay costs 
of £800.   
 
Spelthorne residents are now able to use plastic bags to line their food waste 
caddy. New machinery splits and removes the bags which are then taken to 
the energy from waste plant to be turned in to electricity. 
 
Funding has been received for the refurbishment of Cedars Park in Sunbury. 
Work is expected to start in September.  
 
Following last year’s trial, cattle have been returned to Sunbury Park as part 
of the strategy to improve the Park’s biodiversity. The small herd will be there 
for approximately 14 weeks.  
 
Work starts on a new play area in Shepperton Road, Laleham at the end of 
June.  
 
The Law Enforcement Team recently secured the following four convictions:- 

Page 7



 
Cabinet, 22 June 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

 Ms H Nichol from Staines was prosecuted for fly tipping and ordered to 
pay a £994 fine including costs.  

 Mr Ibrar Baig of Feltham Cars was prosecuted for littering and ordered 
to pay a £600 fine including costs.  

 Mr L Smith from Stanwell was prosecuted for littering and ordered to 
pay a £730 fine including costs.  

 Mr A Rough from Ashford was prosecuted for littering and ordered to 
pay a £400 fine including costs. 

 
 

2275   Issues for future meetings  
 

 
There were none. 
 
NOTES:- 
 
(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 

that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes. 

 
(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 

call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above. 

 
(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 

Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision; 

 
(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 

meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period; 

 
(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 

so should in their notice of "call in":- 

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review; 

 Indicate any further information they consider the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet;  

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 

Page 8



 
Cabinet, 22 June 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and 

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting. 

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on (30 June 
2016) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet  

20 July 2016 

 

Title Corporate Risk Register 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Punita Talwar, Internal Audit Manager 

Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate priorities but still 
requires a Cabinet decision 

Cabinet Values Accountability 

Recommendations 

 

Cabinet is asked to note the Corporate Risk Register, as 
submitted, as an accurate reflection of the current high level 
corporate risks affecting the Council. 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 The Council’s Risk Management Policy/Strategy was approved by the 
Executive in 2002. The Audit Committee is responsible for considering the 
effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements, and receives 
regular reports on risk issues. 

1.2 The Audit Committee reviewed the revised Corporate Risk Register 
(attached) at its meeting on 7 July 2016 and noted and accepted the contents. 
The revised register is considered to be an accurate reflection of the high 
level risks affecting the Authority, as well as the progress made on actions 
previously proposed, based on our assessment of risk and controls in 
operation. 

2. Audit Committee Recommendation 

2.1 The Audit Committee recommends to the Cabinet: - 

That the Corporate Risk Register, as submitted, be approved 

 
Appendices: Appendix 1 – Corporate Risk Register 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 SPELTHORNE BOROUGH COUNCIL - CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

2015/16 QUARTER 1 

APPENDIX 1 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  

This register summarises the Councils most significant risk.  It sets out controls in place and identifies any further action needed to mitigate risks. 

Actions are assigned to appropriate officers with target dates for implementation. 

Reviewed June 2016

Level of risk: Likelihood vs. Impact on a scale of 1 (lowest) to 4 (highest)

RAG  RISK / 

CONSEQUENCES 

LEVEL 

OF RISK 

CONTROLS OUTSTANDING ACTIONS RISK 

OWNERSHIP

ACTION DATE   PROGRESS / COMMENTS

1. Health and Safety 

failing resulting in death 

or serious injury to staff 

/public and legal action 

against the Council

4 Policies and SHE (Safety Health and 

Environment) system .The Health and Safety, 

[...]

LEVEL 

OF RISK 

CONTROLS OUTSTANDING ACTIONS RISK 

OWNERSHIP

ACTION DATE   PROGRESS / COMMENTS

*KEY TO RAG RATING *KEY TO TARGET DATES  

Actions outstanding * O   =    Original target date for assigned action

Partially actioned * R  =   Revised target date for assigned action 

Completed/Ongoing monitoring

*KEY TO OFFICERS 

MAT - Management Team 

GH F &CR - Group Head - Finance and Customer Relations, Linda Norman 

Head of CG – Head of Corporate Governance, Michael Graham GH R & G - Group Head - Regeneration abd Growth, Heather Morgan

Head of ICT – Helen Dunn Head of AM & OS – Head of Asset Management and Office Services, Dave Phillips 

DCX (TC) – Terry Collier HRM – Human Resources Manager, Debbie O'Sullivan  

HSIRM - Health and Safety, Insurance and Risk Manager – Stuart Mann CM- Contract Managers 

GH C & T - Group Head - Commissioning and Transformation, Sandy Muirhead Joint Group Heads of  CW – Joint Group Heads for Community Wellbeing, Deborah Ashman and Karen Sinclair 

Document updated by PT on 29/06/16 16

P
age 28



Appendix 1 SPELTHORNE BOROUGH COUNCIL - CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

2015/16 QUARTER 1 

RAG  RISK / 

CONSEQUENCES 

LEVEL 

OF RISK 

CONTROLS OUTSTANDING ACTIONS RISK 

OWNERSHIP

ACTION DATE   PROGRESS / COMMENTS

GH - NS - Group Head - Neighbourhood Services- Jackie Taylor LSM - Leisure Services Manager, Lisa Stonehouse  

DCX (LO) – Lee O’Neil RRO – Risk and Resilience Officer, Nick Moon 

SEHM  - Senior Environmental Health Manager, Tracey Wilmott-French CS & EDO – Community Safety and Economic Development Officer, Keith McGroary 

PS - Principal Solicitor, Victoria Statham  IAM - Internal Audit Manager, Punita Talwar 

Document updated by PT on 29/06/16 17

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet 

20 July 2016 

 

Title Proposal to form a Spelthorne Joint Committee 

Purpose of the report To make a recommendation to Council 

Report Author Michael Graham 

Cabinet Member Councillor Ian Harvey Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Value for money Council 

Cabinet Values Community and Accountability 

Recommendations 

 

Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council as follows: 
 
(1) Establish a Joint Committee with Surrey County Council for the 

purposes as outlined in this report; 

(2) To delegate to the Head of Corporate Governance, in consultation 
with the Leader, any final changes to the Terms of Reference at 
Appendix 1 to accommodate final discussions with Surrey County 
Council; and 

(3) To authorise the Head of Corporate Governance to update the 
Constitution as necessary in consequence of the decision. 

 

  

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 Discussions between Spelthorne BC and Surrey County Council over the last 
few months have revealed a shared appetite for the councils to create a Joint 
Committee which would take the place of the current Surrey County Council 
Local Committee in Spelthorne.   

1.2 Such a Joint Committee would be a true partnership between Surrey County 
Council and Spelthorne Borough Council with decision making delegated from 
both organisations.  There is precedent for this in Surrey as the County 
Council and Woking Borough Council established a Joint Committee in 2014.   

1.3 Through an expanded remit, the Joint Committee will help deliver the 
following aims: 

 Increase the involvement of residents, local communities, businesses 
and partners 

 Improve decision making and speed-up processes 

 Support Members in their role as community leaders and champions 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 Promote greater accountability and local scrutiny 

1.4 The Joint Committee will aim to reduce duplication in governance 
arrangements within the two authorities, to simplify and speed up local 
decision making, and will provide a platform on which other future joint 
arrangements can be co-ordinated.  It will provide an innovative two tier 
response to new central government policy initiatives such as devolution.   

1.5 The Joint Com
[...]
utlined in section 3 below.   

a) To make decisions on local services and budgets delegated to it by 
either Surrey County Council or Spelthorne Borough Council. 

b) To make comments on policy, strategy, services, priority community 
work, or other matters specifically referred to it by the County Council 
or the Borough Council under the General Power of Competence 
(Localism Act 2011). 

c) To provide political oversight of key County and Borough partnership 
initiatives and strategies. 

d) To discuss opportunities for a closer alignment of County and Borough 
services in Spelthorne.   

Page 32



 
 

e) To seek solutions to local concerns relating to Council services under 
the remit of the Joint Committee. 

f) To identify and set local priorities through an annual priority setting 
meeting. 

g) To build community leadership and local engagement, and encourage 
local community resilience plans. 

h) To ensure that services are carried out in accordance with both Surrey 
County Council’s and Spelthorne Borough Council’s core values, 
policies, strategies and within approved budgets. 

3. Specific Delegated Functions 

3.1 The County Council functions that it is proposed the Joint Committee will deal 
with are set out in the Draft Terms of Reference at Appendix 1. These are to 
be approved by the County Council Cabinet and Council. 

3.2 The Borough Council functions that it is proposed the Joint Committee will 
deal with are also set out in the Draft Terms of Reference at Appendix 1. The 
following provides examples of those Borough functions that it is proposed 
become the responsibility of the Spelthorne Joint Committee. 

a) Determine priorities and agree how Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) receipts will be expended. 

b) To oversee and agree joint priorities to inform commissioning and 
delivery of youth work in Spelthorne, with the aim of achieving an 
integrated approach from Surrey County Council and Spelthorne 
Borough Council. 

c) To oversee 
[...]
orne 

Joint Committee except for urgent matters raised in accordance with the provisions in 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
8. SPECIAL MEETINGS 

 
8.1. A special meeting of the Spelthorne Joint Committee will be convened to consider 

specific matters within its terms of reference at the discretion of the Chairman, or 
the Vice-Chairman in his/her absence. At least five clear working days’ notice of a 
special meeting must be given. 

 
9. AGENDAS 
 

9.1. Spelthorne Joint Committee will comply with the Access to Information rules in Part 
VA of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
9.2. Agendas for meetings of the Spelthorne Joint Committee shall be dispatched by the 

Committee Manager five clear working days in advance of a meeting, and copies will 
be made available for public inspection at the designated County and Borough 
Council offices, libraries and via the County Council and Spelthorne Borough Council 
websites. 

 
9.3. Members of the Spelthorne Joint Committee may suggest items for inclusion in the 

agenda within its remit.  These will be added to the forward programme in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Spelthorne Joint 
Committee.   

 
10. DECISIONS AND MINUTES 
 

10.1. The decisions from the meeting shall be published on the County Council’s website, 
with links from the Spelthorne Borough website, within three clear working days of 
the Committee. 

 
10.2. The minutes of a meeting shall be published on the County Council’s website, with 

relevant links, as soon as is reasonably practicable.   
 

10.3. At the meeting, the Chairman will move the formal motion “That the minutes of the 
last meeting be confirmed and signed by the chairman” and there may only be 

Page 46



 12 

discussion if there is disagreement about their accuracy which will be resolved by a 
vote in the normal way. 

 
10.4. Where in relation to any meeting, the next meeting for the purpose of signing the 

minutes is a meetin
[...]
Joint Committee may appoint:  

 
30.1.1. Sub-Committees with power to act to discharge any of its functions as 

agreed by the Joint Committee. 
 

30.1.2. Task Groups which cannot make decisions but may consider specific 
matters and report back to a future meeting of the Spelthorne Joint 
Committee.  

 
31. CONDUCT AT MEETINGS 
 

31.1. The conduct of meetings and the interpretation of these Standing Orders are 
at all times a matter for the Chairman of the meeting whose ruling is final. 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet  

20 July 2016 

 

Title Corporate Plan 2016-19 

Purpose of the report To make a recommendation to Council 

Report Author Lee O’Neil, Deputy Chief Executive 

Cabinet Member Councillor Ian Harvey Confidential No 

Corporate Priority The report outlines the new priorities for Spelthorne going forward 

Cabinet Values Relates to all of the Council’s values 

Recommendations 

 

The Cabinet is asked to recommend Council to adopt the 
proposed Corporate Plan for 2016-19 as appended to this 
report. 

 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 The purpose of this report is for Cabinet to agree the content of Spelthorne’s 
proposed Corporate Plan for 2016-19 (‘the Plan’), and to recommend its 
adoption by Council.   

1.2 The Plan specifies four priorities; areas where the Council will target some of 
its resources during the term of the plan.  These are: 

 Economic Development 

 Housing 

 Clean and Safe Environment 

 Financial Sustainability 

1.3 The Plan outlines the reasons why these areas are so important, the main 
challenges we face and our plans for dealing with them. 

1.4 The Council will be developing a separate Action Plan for each of the four 
priority areas which will outline a list of key projects and other actions which 
will be undertaken during the term of the Plan. 

1.5 It is recognised that the priorities and the Action Plan may need to change 
from time to time to take into account the changing environm
[...]
 whole

Our plans are to:
•	look for opportunities where we can use our assets to stimulate the local economy

•	work with our partners in Surrey County Council through a new Joint Committee to help improve 
educational standards within Spelthorne and develop skills and employability

•	work with our partners through groupings such as the ‘Enterprise M3’ Local Enterprise Partnership, 
Surrey Future, the 3SC devolution proposal and our new proposed Joint Committee with Surrey 
County Council to seek opportunities for inward investment and to secure delivery of infrastructure 
improvements (including transport) which support business development in the Borough

•	promote the development of a Business Improvement District (BID) for Staines-upon-Thames

•	secure investment for our primary and secondary town centres

•	continue to support the third runway at Heathrow Airport, a development which is regarded as 
fundamental to Spelthorne’s future economic prosperity

Strata building, Staines-upon-Thames London Heathrow Airport

6Page 64



Priority - Clean and Safe Environment
Key aim:
To provide a place where people want to live, work and enjoy their leisure time and where they feel safe to 
do so

Why this is important:
•	essential for the health and wellbeing of our communities

•	these are core priorities valued by our residents - refuse collection, street cleansing and community 
safety are consistently amongst their top priorities when surveyed

•	a clean, attractive borough with good leisure facilities can attract new and repeat visitors, bringing further 
inward investment 

•	need to address the threat of flooding - a real concern to many residents and businesses

Challenges:  
•	resisting pressure to develop on Green Belt

•	increased costs of waste collection and disposal 

•	increased pressures on local police resources 

•	reduced funding for Community Safety Partnerships

•	threat of future flooding. Ongoing issues regarding funding of local flood protection

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

20 July 2016 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader and Council Policy co-ordination 

Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader and Towards a Sustainable Future 
programme (TaSF) 

Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing 
Councillor C.B. Barnard, Corporate Management 

Councillor N.J. Gething, Planning and Economic Development 
Councillor A.J. Mitchell, Environment and Compliance 

Councillor J.M. Pinkerton OBE, Housing 
Councillor H.R.D. Williams, Finance and Customer Service 

 
 
Councillors in attendance:  
Councillor V.J. Leighton 
 

2276   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 22 June 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

 

2277   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

2278   Recommendation of the Audit Committee  
 

Cabinet considered the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the Corporate Risk Register as submitted. 
 
Reason for the decision:  
The Register summarises the Council’s most significant risks. It sets out the 
controls which have been put in place and identifies any further action which 
might be needed to mitigate risks. 
 

2279   Corporate Plan - Key Decision  
 

Cabinet considered a report on the proposed Corporate Plan for 2016-19. 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND that Council adopts the proposed Corporate 
Plan for 2016-19.    
 



 
Cabinet, 20 July 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

Reason for the decision: 
Cabinet noted that the revised Corporate Plan outlines the new priorities for 
Spelthorne going forward. 
 

2280   Spelthorne Joint Committee  
 

Cabinet considered a report on the proposal to form a Spelthorne Joint 
Committee with Surrey County Council. 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND that Council: 
 

1. Establishes a Joint Committee with Surrey County Council for the 
purposes as outlined in the report; 

 
2. Delegates to the Head of Corporate Governance, in consultation with 

the Leader, any final changes to the Terms of Reference at Appendix 1 
to accommodate final discussions with Surrey County Council; and 

 
3. Authorises the Head of Corporate Governance to update the 

Constitution as necessary in consequence of the decision. 
 
Reason for the decision: 
Cabinet noted that a Joint Committee would create a true partnership 
between Surrey County Council and Spelthorne Borough Council with 
decision making delegated from both organisations. 
 

2281   Staines Sea Cadets’ Accommodation  
 

Cabinet considered a report on Staines Sea Cadets accommodation and the 
arches at Bridge Street, Staines-upon-Thames.  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet agrees not to authorise a licence for the non-
exclusive use of the accommodation that Staines Sea Cadets use for 15 
years until the Sea Cadets hand over the possessory title to the arches at 
Bridge Street. 
 
Reason for the decision: 
To reiterate the decision made by the Cabinet on 12 June 2012 to authorise 
the grant of a Licence to the Sea Cadets for the non–exclusive use of the 
accommodation which they currently use, for a further period of 15 years, 
subject to their handing over possessory title to the arches at Bridge Street. 
 

2282   Appointment of a representative to an Outside Body  
 

Cabinet considered the proposed appointment of a representative to the 
Heathrow Community Noise Forum for the period July 2016 to 
June 2017. 
 



 
Cabinet, 20 July 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet agreed the appointment of Councillor Rose 
Chandler as the Council’s representative on the Heathrow Community Noise 
Forum for the period July 2016 to June 2017. 
 

2283   Leader's announcements  
 

The following are the latest service updates from various Council 
departments. 
 
The next Junior Citizen event is taking place at Walton Fire Station from 12 
September. The event will run for two weeks and be attended by over 1000 
year 6 pupils.  
 
Reports of anti-social behaviour reduced between April and June this year 
compared with the same period last year (597 reported incidents v 983 in 
previous year). The reductions were seen across the board, in all wards.    
 
Team Spelthorne celebrated a successful weekend at the 20th annual P&G 
Surrey Youth Games, coming third overall. Gold medals were won in under 11 
girls’ football, girls’ high 5 netball and touch tennis; silver medals in under 12 
table tennis and boys’ hockey. Bronze medals were won in under 10 squash, 
under 13 squash and under 15 table tennis. Three judo competitors were also 
awarded individual medals and the girls’ touch rugby won the fair play award 
in their event.  
 
A garden which was created by the residents of Mitchison Court and users of 
the Benwell Centre in Sunbury-on-Thames as part of a project led by Sunbury 
Community Garden has been unveiled. The project participants got involved 
with all stages of creating the garden, from designing and planning through to 
planting and painting.  
 
The Council is working with Action Surrey to help residents with health 
conditions which make them vulnerable to the cold. Working with local GP 
surgeries and Age UK, residents are being written to with an offer of support 
which includes a home assessment. 
 
Letters have been sent to 1,600 residents by British Gas as part of a scheme 
which obligates energy companies to provide energy efficiency measures to 
low income households.  
 
The refurbishment of the play area on the Laleham Road in Shepperton has 
been completed. 
 
Funding has been received for the refurbishment of Cedars Park in Sunbury-
on-Thames and quotes are being obtained for the work, which is expected to 
start in September.  
 
The Council is corresponding with the Commons Inspectorate with regards to 
riparian fencing on Staines Moor.   
 



 
Cabinet, 20 July 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

Channel clearance works have been completed at Sweeps Ditch in Staines 
Park and the River Ash, in Priory Green.  Phase 2 of the River Ash restoration 
project is due to start at the end of July in conjunction with the Studios Walk 
clean-up. 
 
A large crowd turned out for Staines-upon-Thames Day on 26 June and 
feedback suggests it was the best one yet. Dozens of local bands, dance, 
drama and sports clubs took part and over 100 local businesses and 
community groups also promoted their products and services on the day.  
 
The development of a Business Improvement District (BID) for Staines-upon-
Thames is building momentum with an active Steering Group meeting on a 
monthly basis. It is estimated around £300,000 will be raised annually through 
the BID levy which will be applied to most shops and offices within the BID 
area and give the area the financial capacity to enhance the town. The vote 
for approving the BID will take place late October and, subject to a successful 
vote, will commence in April 2017. 
 
Works are due to start at the end of July to repair the water features at 
Memorial Gardens in Staines-upon-Thames. Since the floods of January 
2014, the water features at Memorial Gardens have been out of operation and 
maintenance work is required to move the pumps above ground and protect 
them from future flood damage.  The works are expected to last for around 
eight weeks. 
 
Nominations are open for the Spelthorne Sports Awards which celebrate the 
achievements of individuals, clubs and coaches. Nominations close on 31 
August and the awards ceremony takes place in Shepperton in October.  
 

2284   Urgent items  
 

There were none. 
 
 
NOTES:- 
 
(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 

that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes. 

 
(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 

call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above. 

 
(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 

Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 



 
Cabinet, 20 July 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision; 

 
(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 

meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period; 

 
(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 

so should in their notice of "call in":- 

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review; 

 Indicate any further information they consider the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet;  

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and 

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting. 

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 

decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on (27 July 
2016) 


